__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Executive Standards Committee Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be revised, reaffirmed, stabilized, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and
suggestions.
Copyright © 2022 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.

and revised calibration requirements adding minimum frequency (4.3.3).
NOTICE
ORDERING INFORMATION:
1. The following information should be provided to the shot peen processor by the purchaser. If the purchaser does not
provide any of the following, the processor shall use the specification provisions herein.
o AMS2432E
o Purchase order number and revision level
o Part number and revision level
o Part alloy and tensile strength and/or hardness
o Quantity of parts
o If parts are aerospace or non-aerospace (see 4.3.1.2)
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 am
s2
43
2e
SAE INTERNATIONAL AMS2432™E Page 2 of 10
o Media type, hardness, size in accordance with AMS2431 (see 3.1)
o Test strip type (see 3.2.2)
o Pre-shot peen cleaning method (see 3.3)
o Intensity requirement (see 3.5.1 and 3.6)
o Intensity verification locations (see 3.5.1)
o Coverage requirement (see 3.6.1)
o Coverage verification method and if use of fluorescent tracer or dye marker inks requires cognizant engineering
organization approval (see 3.6.1 and 4.2.1.1)
o Part locations to be shot peened, free from peening, or peening optional (see 3.4)
o If externally applied loads are permitted on part during processing (see 3.5)
o If purchaser requires approval of the processor’s shot peening process parameter sheet(s) (see 4.3.1)
o If purchaser allows the use of alternative intensity verification methods (see 3.8.1)
o Post-shot peen cleaning method: include instruction and procedure to remove iron contamination, if applicable, and
if purchaser requires peening processor to perform this operation (see 3.9)
o Part preservation/shipping method (see Section 5)
1. SCOPE
1.1 Purpose
This specification establishes the requirements for computer-monitored shot peening of part surfaces by impingement of
media, including metallic, glass, or ceramic shot. Computer-monitored peening is intended to provide a method of process
observation, traceability, and response for all process input settings, in real time, during the entire peening process to ensure
with objective evidence, the desired process outputs. AMS2430 forms an integral part of this specification.
1.2 Application
Shot peening is typically used to induce residual compressive stress in the surface layers of parts, and may be used to
increase fatigue strength and resistance to stress-corrosion cracking. Shot peening with computer monitoring is typically
used to provide control of the peening process to ensure consistent, repetitive peening coverage and intensity on parts.